
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Telephone No:

Governance Services 

0113 395 2194

Produced on Recycled Paper

1

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on
Tuesday, 15th November, 2016 at 2.15 pm

(Please note the change in start time) 

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

B Cleasby
J Dowson
H Hayden
A Lamb
A Lowe
L Mulherin

Public Document Pack



2

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  ELECTION OF CHAIR

To elect a Chair for the duration of the meeting.

2  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)

3  EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC

To resolve that the public be excluded from the 
meeting under the terms of Access to Information 
Procedure Rule 10.4(1) and (2) and on the 
grounds that, in all the circumstances of the case, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information by reason of the need to maintain the 
competitive nature of the interview process and to 
retain information submitted by individual 
applicants in confidence, as disclosure could 
undermine the process, future appointment 
processes, or the outcome on this occasion to the 
detriment of the Council’s and public interest.

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.



3

5  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence from the 
meeting.

6  10.4(1, 
2)

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING DEPUTY 
DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
(SAFEGUARDING, SPECIALIST & TARGETED 
SERVICES)

To consider the report of the Chief Officer HR 
which outlines the process for the recruitment to 
the position of Acting Deputy Director of Children’s 
Services.

(Please note that Appendix 3 to this report is 
designated as exempt from publication under the 
provisions of Access to Information Procedure 
Rule 10.4(1) and (2)).

1 - 20

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



4

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



Report of Chief HR Officer

Report to Employment Committee

Date: 15th November 2016

Subject: Appointment of Deputy Director (Safeguarding Specialist and Targeted), 
Children’s Services on an Acting basis

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes X  No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes X No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes X No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? X Yes  No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix 3 is exempt under rule (10.4 (1) & (2))

Summary of main issues 

This report outlines the background to the recruitment to the Deputy Director 
(Safeguarding, Specialist and Targeted Services) in Children’s Services on an 
Acting basis

The role of Deputy Director (Safeguarding, Specialist and Targeted Services (SST)) leads 
the services across the City that work with children and young people identified as being 
particularly vulnerable and having the most complex need.

The position is currently vacant owing to the fact that the substantive post holder, Steve 
Walker, is currently Acting Director of Children’s Services

This report outlines the rationale for filling the Deputy Director (Safeguarding, Specialist 
and Targeted Services) on an acting basis with the situation to be reviewed once the 
Director of Children’s Services has been permanently recruited to in 2017.  

Recommendations

The Employment Committee is asked to agree the following:

6.1.1 Agree to the recruitment of the post of Deputy Director (SST), Children’s Services 
on an acting basis . 

Report author:  Alex Watson
Tel:  07891 276514

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



6.1.2  Following the interview and selection process make a recommendation for 
appointment.

Page 2



1 Purpose of this report
1.1 This report outlines the reasons for the recruitment to the post of Deputy Director 

(SST), Children’s Services which has become vacant on 1st October, 2016.

2 Background information
2.1 Leeds is committed to putting children and young people at the heart of the future 

growth strategy of the city, and the role of the Director of Children’s Services is 
critical to this ambition.

2.2 The authority is presently well positioned to achieve this aspiration with a Good 
Ofsted Inspection in 2015 which judged its Leadership to be outstanding.

2.3 The role of Deputy Director (SST), Children’s Services is a senior member of the 
Directorate Leadership reporting directly to the Director of Children’s Service. 
The main focus of the role is Safeguarding and is the senior operational manager 
for the Children’s Social Work service in Leeds

3 Main issues
3.1 Leeds has the ambition to be the best city in the UK and aims to be a Child 

Friendly City. Its ambition, priorities and strategy are outlined in its Children and 
Young People’s Plan.

3.2 The Deputy Director role is to facilitate the directorate’s multi agency approach 
and to ensure the effective co-ordination of resources (financial, human, physical 
or other) which support a whole service approach centred around the needs of 
children and young people throughout the City, and especially those who are most 
vulnerable.

3.3 The role is directly responsible for Children’s Social Work Services, Targeted 
Services, Complex Needs and the Independent Safeguarding Unit.

3.4 Leeds is currently a Social Work Partner in Practice authority which means it is at 
the forefront of development best practice and innovation in social work delivery 
and practice. The role of Deputy Director (SST) is expected to at the forefront of 
this work both nationally and in the region. The role is also critical in providing 
support to other Authorities identified as Inadequate under the Ofsted framework. 

 3.4 The Deputy Director post became vacant on 1st October 2016 when the 
substantive post holder became the acting Director. In reviewing the options and 
the current capacity with the Authority, it has been decided to fill the role on an 
acting basis from with the authority pending a permanent recruitment exercise in 
2017.

3.5 The post has been advertised throughout the Authority’s Best Council Leadership 
requesting expressions of interest.

3.5 The Job Description for the post has been attached.

3.6 The recruitment process is being coordinated by Human Resources. The post
advert and the job description are attached as appendix 1 and 2. The process

Page 3



identifies the following steps:

a. Closing date for expressions of interest in the role was 10th October 2016 with
an Employment Committee now proposed for 15th November 2016.

The one expression of interest applications are attached to this Employment 
Committee report (at Appendix 3, which is designated as exempt from 
publication)

4 Corporate Considerations

4.1 Consultation and Engagement 
4.1.1 The proposals contained in this report have been consulted with the leadership of 

the Council and with key partners.

4.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration
4.2.1 This post has had an equality impact assessment. (Appendix 2)

4.3 Council policies and the Best Council Plan
4.3.1 This post will make a significant contribution to the Council’s ambition to be a 

Child Friendly City and the Children’s and Young People in the City. 

4.4 Resources and value for money 
4.4.1 The post is an established, statutory post within the budget provision for 2016/17.  

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In
4.5.2 This post is a Member appointment given its reporting lines and will be recruited 

to in accordance with Officer Employment Procedure Rules.
4.5.3 The candidate information in the report (as detailed at Appendix 3) is exempt from 

publication.  Appendix 3 attached to this report relates to the personal details of 
Council employee applying for employment within the authority.  

It is considered that since this information relates to the personal details of Council 
Employees it is not in the public interest to disclose this information at this point in 
time.  

Also it is considered that the release of such information would or would be likely 
to prejudice the Council’s ability to recruit effectively to similar posts in the future 

It is therefore considered that this element of the report should be treated as 
exempt from publication under paragraphs 10.4(1) and (2) of the Council’s Access 
to Information Procedure Rules.

4.6 Risk Management
4.6.1 The Council has clear statutory responsibilities for Children Services outcomes 

and attainment in the City and a failure to recruit to this post will impact on its 
ability to fulfil these responsibilities .

Page 4



5 Conclusions
5.1 Members of the Employment Committee are to agree the content of this report.

6 Recommendations

6.1 The Employment Committee is asked to agree the following:

6.1.1 Agree to the recruitment of the Deputy Director (SST), Children’s Services on an 
Acting basis

6.1.2 Following the interview and selection process make a recommendation for 
appointment.

7 Background documents1 
7.1 N/A

Appendices for the report
Appendix 1 Job description and Advert
Appendix 2 Equality Screening report
Appendix 3 Expressions of Interest from Shortlisted candidates (designated as 
exempt from publication under the provisions of Access to Information Procedure 
Rule 10.4(1) & (2).

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



From: Riordan, Tom 
Sent: 30 September 2016 14:58
Cc: Hallam, Lorraine
Subject: Acting Deputy Director (Safeguarding, Specialist and Targeted Services) Children's Services

Dear Colleague 

Further to my email dated 28th September on the appointment of Steve Walker as Acting Director of 
Children’s Services,  it has been decided to recruit to the Deputy Director post that Steve has 
vacated.

This role will be important in providing leadership for the key safeguarding functions of the 
Directorate as well driving forward innovation and improvement work within the service regarding 
social care.

At this stage we would like to invite internal applications for the Acting Deputy Director 
(Safeguarding, Specialist and Targeted) of Children’s Services.  Please see the attached job 
description for your refer
[...]
cesses 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
5.  If you are not already considering the impact on equality, diversity, cohesion and 
integration you will need to carry out an impact assessment. 
 
Date to scope and plan your impact assessment: 
 

 

Date to complete your impact assessment 
 

 

Lead person for your impact assessment 
(Include name and job title) 

 

 

Page 17



 

EDCI Screening  Template updated January 2014 
   
   

4

 
6. Governance, ownership and approval 
Please state here who has approved the actions and outcomes of the screening 
Name Job title Date 
 
Alex Watson 

Head of HR 8th October 2016 

Date screening completed 8th October 2016  
 

 
7. Publishing 
Though all key decisions are required to give due regard to equality the council only 
publishes those related to Executive Board, Full Council, Key Delegated 
Decisions or a Significant Operational Decision.  
 

A copy of this equality screening should be attached as an appendix to the decision 
making report:  

 Governance Services will publish those relating to Executive Board and Full 
Council. 

 The appropriate directorate will publish those relating to Delegated Decisions 
and Significant Operational Decisions.  

 A copy of all other equality screenings that are not to be published should be 
sent to equalityteam@leeds.gov.uk  for record. 

 

Complete the appropriate section below with the date the report and attached 
screening was sent: 
For Executive Board or Full Council – sent to 
Governance Services  
 

Date sent: 

For Delegated Decisions or Significant Operational 
Decisions – sent to appropriate Directorate 
 

Date sent: 
 
 

All other decisions – sent to  
equalityteam@leeds.gov.uk 
 

Date sent: 

 
 
 

Page 18



Document is Restricted

Page 19

Exempt / Confidential Under Access to 
Information Procedure Rules 10.4 (1, 2)



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 APPOINTMENT OF ACTING DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES (SAFEGUARDING, SPECIALIST & TARGE

Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 15TH NOVEMBER, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor L Mulherin in the Chair

Councillors J Dowson, H Hayden, A Lamb 
and A Lowe

Apologies Councillor B Cleasby

1 Election Of Chair 
RESOLVED – That Councillor Mulherin be elected as Chair for the duration of 
the meeting.

2 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS 
There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.

3 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That Appendix 3 to the report entitled ‘Appointment of Acting 
Deputy Director of Children’s Services (Safeguarding, Specialist and Targeted 
Services)’ be designated as exempt from publication under the provisions of 
Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(1) and (2) and on the grounds 
that, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information by 
reason of the need to maintain the competitive nature of the interview process 
and to retain information submitted by individual applicants in confidence, as 
disclosure could undermine the process, future appointment processes, or the 
outcome on this occasion to the detriment of the Council’s and public interest.

4 DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
No declarations were made.

5 Apologies 
An apology for absence from the meeting had been received from Councillor 
Cleasby.

6 APPOINTMENT OF ACTING DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN'S 
SERVICES (SAFEGUARDING, SPECIALIST & TARGETED SERVICES) 
The Chief Officer (HR) submitted a report which presented a proposal to 
appoint to the position of Deputy Director of Children’s Services 
(Safeguarding, Specialist and Targeted Services) on an acting basis and 
which presented the details of the candidate to be interviewed.

The Director of Children’s Services, the Deputy Chief Officer (HR) and the 
Head of HR (Strategy & Resources) were in attendance at the meeting in an 
advisory capacity.



Final Minutes

Having considered the submitted report and appendices, including appendix 3 
to the submitted report, which had been designated as exempt from 
publication under the provisions of Access to Information Procedure Rule 
10.4(1) and (2), the Committee undertook the formal interview process for the 
position of (Acting) Deputy Director of Children’s Services (Safeguarding, 
Specialist and Targeted Services).   

RESOLVED – That Saleem Tariq be offered the position of (Acting) Deputy 
Director of Children’s Services (Safeguarding, Specialist and Targeted 
Services) for up to a year, and that this is subject to the conclusion of the 
associated notification processes, as set out within the Officer Employment 
Procedure Rules. 


